magnitude of changes in expected demand, and (ii) the anticipated level of demand

forecast error on the SCS that minimized the Total Cost. The analyses are presented in

two steps. The first step considers various values for   to identify those scenarios where

the SCS that results in the lowest Total Cost for the forecast period is dependent on the

value of  . The second step examines scenarios where the SCS that results in the lowest

Total Cost for a specific combination of lean index, RMP, and cost of capital is

dependent upon the level of demand forecast error.

5.3.1 Expected demand changes over time

 Several values for   are considered to expand the analysis presented in section

5.2. The purpose of the section is to examine the impact a forecasted increase or decrease

in expected demand over the forecast period has on the SCS that results in the lowest

Total Cost. Each of the eighty-one scenarios presented in Figure 3.4 are evaluated with

equal to the following seven values: -1.53, -0.76, 0, 0.76, 1.53, 6.11, and 13.75. Table 5.1

presents the level of expected demand at the end of the 180 day forecast period and the

percent change in expected demand over the period for the values of  .

  -1.53 -0.76 0 0.76 1.53 6.11 13.75

   0 137.5 275 412.5 550 1,375 2,750

% Change -100% -50% 0% +50% +100% +400% +900%

Table 5.1: Change in expected demand for each value of   considered with the initial

demand of 275 per day.

 From the sensitivity analysis of the eighty-one scenarios presented in Figure 3.4,

it is determined that for seventy of the scenarios considered (86.4%) the SCS that results

134 Copyright, William A. Ellegood, 2014 Revision July 23, 2014

in the lowest Total Cost is independent of the values of   considered. The relative Total

Cost of each SCS to that of the lean SCS is calculated as

   (   )   (   )

   (   )
.   (5.19)

Figures 5.2 and 5.3 illustrate the Total Cost percent difference of the three supply chain

strategies relative to a lean SCS in two settings for the various values of  . Figure 5.2

shows that a lean SCS results in the lowest Total Cost independent of the value of   for a

supply chain where the scenario is high RMP, high lean index, low demand forecast

error, and low cost of capital. For the scenario presented in Figure 5.2, an agilean SCS is

[…]

2% more expensive, and a lean SCS is 2%-3% more expensive than an agile SCS.

In equation (5.19) when the cost   (   ) is replaced by   (   ),

then   computes the cost for an agile SCS relative to a lean SCS. Similarly, when

   (   ) is replaced by   (   ) and   (   ), then   is the

relative cost of a leagile SCS and an agilean SCS, respectively. When the value of

   , a lean SCS results in a lower Total Cost than the comparison SCS; and when

the value of   , the comparison SCS results in a lower Total Cost than a lean SCS.

Revision July 23, 2014 Copyright, William A. Ellegood, 2014 135

Figure 5.2: Total Cost of each SCS relative to the Total Cost for a lean SCS with high

RMP, high lean index, low demand forecast error, and low cost of capital.

Figure 5.3: Total Cost of each SCS relative to the Total Cost for a lean SCS with low

RMP, low lean index, high demand forecast error, and high cost of capital.

Figure 5.2 shows a scenario where a lean SCS results in the lowest Total Cost for

the forecast period independent of whether, and how much, demand is (linearly)

increasing or decreasing. In contrast, Figure 5.3 shows a scenario where an agile SCS

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

-2 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

Φ
LL

,2

α

agile

leagile

agilean

-3%

-2%

-1%

0%

-2 0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14

Φ
LL

,2

α

agile

leagile

agilean

136 Copyright, William A. Ellegood, 2014 Revision July 23, 2014

results in the lowest Total Cost for the forecast period independent of whether, and how

much, demand increases or decreases, for the values of   considered.

Figure 5.4 shows the eleven scenarios (parenthetically numbered 1 through 11)

where the SCS that results in the lowest Total Cost is dependent upon the value of  . The

other seventy scenarios where the SCS that results in the lowest Total Cost is independent

of the value of  , and the corresponding SCS is indicated by the shading in Figure 5.4.

The number in the parentheses denotes the corresponding graph in the following